duplicate records.  Id. at ¶10. 

On July 12, 2023 GTB sent the Full Notice to the Class Members.  Id. at ¶11.  The Full 

Notice was sent to the last known addresses as appearing on the Spreadsheet for the project name 

and the applicant.  Id. at ¶13. 

Nine hundred and sixty-four (964) Full Notices were mailed via first class mail.  Id. at ¶14.  

As of the date of Turner’s Affidavit, one hundred forty-eight (148) Full Notices were returned as 

undeliverable.  Id. at ¶15.  Of one hundred forty-eight (148) Full Notices that were returned as 

undeliverable, seventy-five (75) of those Class Members received an email notice as described 

below.  Id. at ¶16. 

On July 14, 2023 GTB sent the Email Notice via electronic mail to the Class Members.  Id. 

at ¶17.  The Email Notice was sent to the last known email address of the applicants as appearing 

in the City’s records and provided on the Spreadsheet.  Id. at ¶19. 

Five hundred eighty-six (586) Email Notices were mailed.  Id. at ¶20.  Only sixty-three 

(63) of the Email Notices were returned as undeliverable.  Id. at ¶21.  To ensure a high degree of 

deliverability of the Email Notices and to avoid spam filters, GTB used a number of industry

[...]

The law firms of Roberts Tate, LLC and Manly Shipley, LLP are appointed as Class 

Counsel for the Refund Classes certified herein. 

B. Consent Judgment on the Aggregate Refund Amount 

Named Plaintiff and Defendant hereby stipulate that the aggregate refund amount in this 

Lawsuit is Three Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) (hereinafter 

the “Aggregate Refund Fund”).  The Court hereby approves and ENTERS A CONSENT 

JUDGMENT pursuant to the City of Savannah 2021 Revenue Ordinance, Article U, §12 and the 

O.C.G.A. § 48-5-380 in favor of Named Plaintiff in the amount of $3,500,000.00.